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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rural Health Clinic and Arkansas Department of Health; Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Mental Illness (RSPMI)
FROM:

Suzette Bridges[image: image3.jpg]s



, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

August 12, 2009
SUBJ: 
Clonidine & guanfacine qty edits amended; Synagis® PA criteria updates; clinical edits amended for opioids; Hepatitis C medication therapy meds; Ranexa® clinical edits amended; new clinical edits and/or claim edits added for the following medications: overactive bladder medications; Lamictal® ODT tablets; Riomet® 500 mg/5 ml oral solution; Gastrocom® 100  mg/5 ml concentrate; Valcyte® tablet; Synarel® Nasal Spray; Xenazine® tablets; Floxin® Otic Singles, Ciprofloxacin ER tablets & Proquin® XR tablets; Moxatag® ER tablets; Mepron® 750/5 ml suspension; Topical Antifungal Agents, including cream, solution, lotion and shampoo; antibiotic ophthalmic drops; Altabax® ointment; Cetraxal® Otic Singles; Zonalon® 5% & Prudoxin® 5% (doxepin 5%) cream.
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point-of-sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the POS clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc or http://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PDLCriteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  

REMINDER: ALL drugs that require a PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) require the prescriber to have a Medicaid provider ID before the claim can be processed.  The prescriber may obtain a Medicaid provider ID either as an enrolled Medicaid provider, or by receiving an assigned Medicaid Prescriber (non-provider) ID, also called “Temporary Prescriber ID”, through the EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk.   Pharmacists are required to enter the prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid. Therefore, the prescribing provider’s NPI MUST be mapped in the Medicaid system to the prescribing provider’s Medicaid provider ID number OR Temporary Provider ID Number to prevent the Medicaid system from rejecting the claim due to lack of recognition of AR Medicaid Provider ID.
To verify your address and report your NPI online, logon to the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/Provider/npi.aspx#reporting, or for telephone assistance reporting your NPI, please contact the Provider Enrollment Unit in-state toll-free (800) 457-4454 or local and out-of-state (501) 376-2211, select option 0 for "Other inquiries" and then option 3 for "Provider Enrollment" when prompted.  

The following edits will be effective September 21, 2009, unless otherwise stated.  

I. CLONIDINE, & GUANFACINE: effective 7/14/09, the daily dose edits for clonidine and guanfacine for recipients < 18 years of age have been amended, as follows:
	DRUG NAME
	AVAILABLE STRENGTHS
	DOSE EDIT
	MAX DAILY DOSE 

	Clonidine tablets
	0.1 mg
	4 per day
	0.4 mg

	Clonidine tablets
	0.2 mg
	2 per day
	0.4 mg

	Clonidine tablets
	0.3 mg
	1 per day
	0.4 mg

	Guanfacine tablets
	1 mg 
	3 per day
	4.0 mg

	Guanfacine tablets
	 2 mg
	2 per day
	4.0 mg


II. Synagis®: American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) Redbook RSV Guidelines for 2009 made changes in recommendations for the prophylaxis against RSV for preterm infants born between 32 weeks 0 days and 34 weeks 6 days. Starting with the 2009-2010 RSV Season (November 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010), new AAP guidelines for children born between 32 weeks, 0 days and 34 weeks, 6 days (criteria #4) recommend dosing only until the child is 90 days of age, up to a maximum of three (3) administrations per season.  The Arkansas Medicaid DUR Board reviewed and approved these changes to the Synagis® criteria. The new prior approval (PA) form reflecting these changes will be posted on the Arkansas Medicaid website starting October 1, 2009. Each month’s dose will be reviewed prior to entering a PA for that month’s specific dose.
After conducting audits of previous RSV seasons regarding the use of Synagis® for RSV prophylaxis, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy program discovered excessive waste of Synagis®. This was due in part to recipients not having a scheduled appointment for their Synagis® administration prior to the drug being dispensed. A prior approval for a specific dose will be entered into the Medicaid system only after the prescribing clinic has verified and documented the patient’s next appointment date along with additional information from the previous administrations. Each month’s PA will be entered one week prior to the scheduled appointment. This addendum to the 2009-2010 Synagis® PA form is a step in the process to eliminate a portion of the aforementioned waste. 

III. Short-acting and Long-acting Opioid medications:  

a. The criterion that allows for an inferred change in therapy will be removed from the point-of-sale approval criteria. 
b. To assist in preventing miss-bills using an incorrect recipient ID number, all claims for solid oral dosage forms for short-acting or long-acting opioid pain medications will reject for children less than six (6) years of age.  If the pharmacist has verified that the solid oral dosage form is actually correct for the child less than six (6) years of age (for example, for compounding), the pharmacist should contact the EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk for prior approval override for short-acting opioids at 1-800-707-3854 or at 501-376-2211, or for prior approval override for long-acting opioids call the PDL PA Call Center at 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200. 
IV. Hepatitis C virus (HCV):  Effective October 21, 2009, prior approval through a manual review will be required for all requests for ribavirin, pegylated interferon alfa-2a or alfa-2b (Pegasys® or PegIntron®), or non-pegylated interferon alfacon-1 (Infergen®).    The information request form will be posted on the Medicaid website in the Prescription Drug Program section under Prescription Drug PA forms: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/provider/forms/pharm/pharmform.aspx.  The form must be completed for all new and continuation therapy requests.  Exceptions to the established criteria, including requests to extend therapy beyond stated durations for each genotype, will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  The completed form, and any additional information for exception requests, can be faxed to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program office fax number:  501-683-4124.

Antiviral therapy for chronic Hepatitis C can produce viral clearance in a subset of patients after months of treatment with pegylated interferon and ribavirin. This regimen has significant side effects and costs which can limit adherence and effectiveness. Fortunately, clinical evidence exists to guide effective, efficient treatment. 

Relying primarily on the 2009 Association for the Study of Liver Disease (AASLD) HCV Guidelines for chronic HCV infection, the Arkansas Medicaid DUR Board this summer has approved HCV clinical treatment criteria for prior authorization of antiviral treatment based on a patient’s clinical characteristics and response to therapy. The HCV clinical criteria will apply to all patients, both new patients to therapy as well as patients currently receiving HCV medication therapy.  

Prescribers have been identified by the prescribing provider ID number on the prescription drug claim.  A letter will be mailed, along with the list of patients identified by the prescriber ID number, to the prescriber.  The prescriber is asked to submit the HCV genotype and viral load information prior to the PA implementation date to avoid undue delays in continuing therapy. 
Please remember that ALL drugs that require a PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) require the prescriber to have a Medicaid provider ID before the claim can be processed.  The prescriber may obtain a Medicaid provider ID either as an enrolled Medicaid provider, or by receiving an assigned Medicaid Prescriber (non-provider) ID or “Temporary Prescriber ID” through the EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk.   Pharmacists are required to enter the prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid. Therefore, the prescribing provider’s NPI MUST be mapped in the Medicaid system to the prescribing provider’s Medicaid provider ID number OR Temporary Provider ID Number to prevent the Medicaid system from rejecting the claim due to lack of recognition of AR Medicaid Provider ID.
V. Ranexa®:  Effective August 18, 2009, the point-of-sale approval criteria that required Ranexa to be used in combination with amlodipine, beta-blockers, or nitrates will be removed.  The current denial criteria of a diagnosis of Hepatic impairment in the last 12 months will remain.  The FDA approved indications and use for Ranexa have changed; Ranexa is indicated for the treatment of chronic angina and may be used with beta-blockers, nitrates, calcium channel blockers, anti-platelet therapy, lipid-lowering therapy, ACE inhibitors, and angiotensin receptor blockers. The current quantity limits will continue to apply.  
VI. Over-Active Bladder Medications:  The long-acting over-active bladder medications are indicated for a once daily dose.  A maximum daily dose edit with dose optimization where applicable will be applied to the following medications: Enablex®, Sanctura® XR, VesiCare® and Detrol® LA.  Please see the chart on the following page.
	Label Name
	Generic Name
	Strength
	Daily Dose Edit

	Enablex®
	Darifenacin hydrobromide 
	7.5 mg
	1:1

	Enablex®
	Darifenacin hydrobromide 
	15 mg
	1:1

	Sanctura® XR
	Trospium chloride
	60 mg
	1:1

	VesiCare®
	Solifenacin succinate
	5 mg
	1:1

	VesiCare®
	Solifenacin succinate
	10 mg
	1:1

	*Detrol® LA
	Tolterodine tartrate
	2 mg
	1:1

	*Detrol® LA
	Tolterodine tartrate
	4 mg
	1:1

	*Non-preferred status


VII.  Lamictal® (lamotrigine) ODT, all strengths:  Point-of-sale approval criteria will be applied to identify those who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (< 6 yrs of age or NPO).  The generic lamotrigine chewable tablets and/or lamotrigine swallow tablets are available without prior approval.
VIII. Riomet® (metformin) 500/5 ml oral solution: Point-of-sale approval criteria will be applied to identify those who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (< 6 yrs of age or NPO). The generic metformin 500 mg tablets are available without prior approval.

IX. Gastrocrom® (cromolyn solium) oral solution: The point-of-sale approval criteria will require one of the appropriate diagnosis codes for Mastocytosis (757.33 Congenital Pigmentary Anomalies of skin, OR 202.6 Malignant mast cell tumors) in Medicaid history.  Gastrocrom is indicated in the management of patients with mastocytosis.  In addition, an age edit will apply to all claims that will reject the claim if the recipient is 2 years old or younger.
X. Synarel® (nafarelin) Nasal Spray: The point-of-sale approval criteria will require a diagnosis code for either CPP OR Endometriosis in Medicaid History.  Synarel Nasal Spray is indicated for Endometriosis or Central Precocious Puberty (CPP). In addition, point-of-sale denial criteria will include a diagnosis of infertility in Medicaid History.

XI. Xenazine® (tetrabenazine) tablets: The point-of-sale approval criteria will require a diagnosis of Huntington’s Disease with Chorea (ICD9 Code 333.4).  Xenazine tablets are indicated for treatment of Huntington’s Disease with Chorea.   In addition, a dose optimization and maximum dose edit will apply:
	Label Name
	Strength
	Daily Dose Edit

	Xenazine tablet
	12.5 mg
	3:1

	Xenazine tablet
	25 mg
	4:1


XII. Floxin® (ofloxacin) 0.3% Otic Singles: Floxin® 0.3% Otic Singles will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Ofloxacin 0.3% otic drops, 5 ml and 10 ml dropper bottles are available without prior approval.  
	LABEL NAME
	GENERIC NAME
	PKG SIZE
	EAC or MAC Comparison per CONTAINER
	Status

	Ofloxacin 0.3% Otic drops
	Ofloxacin 0.3% Otic drops
	5 ml dropper bottle
	$14.26 (5 ml bottle)
	No PA

	Ofloxacin 0.3% Otic drops
	Ofloxacin 0.3% Otic drops
	10 ml dropper bottle 
	$20.92 (10 ml bottle)
	No PA

	Floxin® Otic Singles
	Ofloxacin 0.3% Otic drops
	20 singles, 5 ml net volume
	$73.10 box
	PA


	Label Name
	Generic Name
	EAC or MAC Comparison per tab
	Ingredient Cost of 3 days therapy
	Status

	Proquin® XR 500 mg Tablet
	Ciprofloxacin HCl
	$10.91
	$32.73 (3 tabs)
	PA

	Ciprofloxacin ER 500 mg Tablet
	Ciprofloxacin HCl
	$8.43
	$25.28 (3 tabs)
	PA

	Ciprofloxacin ER 1000 mg Tablet
	Ciprofloxacin HCl
	$9.59
	$28.78 (3 TABS)
	PA

	Ciprofloxacin 500 mg Tablet
	Ciprofloxacin HCl
	$0.45 (MAC)
	$2.70 (6 TABS)
	No PA

	Ciprofloxacin 250 mg Tablet
	Ciprofloxacin HCl
	$0.375 (MAC)
	$2.25 (6 TABS)
	No PA


XIII. Proquin® (ciprofloxacin) XR 500 mg tablet, ciprofloxacin ER 500 mg, ciprofloxacin ER 1000 mg tablets:  Proquin® XR 500 mg tablet, ciprofloxacin ER 500 mg tablet and ciprofloxacin ER 1000 mg tablets will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Ciprofloxacin 500 mg tablet and ciprofloxacin 250 mg tablet are available without prior approval.
XIV. Moxatag® (amoxicillin) ER 775 mg tablet: Moxatag® ER 775 mg tablet will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Amoxicillin 500 mg capsule and amoxicillin 875 mg tablet are available without prior approval.  
	LABEL NAME
	GENERIC NAME
	DOSAGE FORM
	EAC or MAC Comparison per TAB OR CAP
	COST FOR 10 DAYS of THERAPY
	Status

	Moxatag® ER 775 mg
	Amoxicillin  ER 775 mg
	tablet
	$8.06
	$80.63  (1 QD)
	PA

	Amoxicillin  875 mg
	Amoxicillin  875 mg
	tablet
	$0.753 (MAC)
	$15.06 (1 BID)
	No PA

	Amoxicillin  500 mg 
	Amoxicillin  500  mg
	capsule 
	$0.119 (MAC)
	$3.58 (1 TID)
	No PA


XV. Mepron® (atovaquone) 750 mg/5 ml Suspension: Mepron® suspension will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Mepron® is indicated for the prevention of Pneumoncystis carinii pneumonia (PCP) in patients who are allergic to or intolerant to trimethoprim-sulfamethoxazole (TMP-SMX).  The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) website states that “PCP is the most common serious infection among persons with HIV.   TMP-SMX is the best medicine for preventing and treating PCP.”  The average cost for a Mepron® claim is $1,184.  TMP-SMX tablets or suspension are available without prior approval.  
XVI. Antibiotic Ophthalmic Drops: the approval criteria will require a trial of at least two different products that do not require prior authorization within the previous 30 days before one of the medications that require prior authorization will pay at point of sale. The list of antibiotic ophthalmic drops is posted below.  Those that will require prior authorization are noted with a “PA” in the status column.   Please note that new brand products that come to market will require prior approval; as MAC’d generics become available the list of drugs that do not require PA may change.  Check the Medicaid website for the most current criteria and list. 

	
Antibiotic Ophthalmic Drops List

	Label Name
	Generic name
	Status

	Neomycin/Polymyxn B/Gramicidin eye drops
	Neomycin/Polymyxn B/Gramicidin eye drops
	No PA

	Ofloxacin 0.3% Eye Drops
	Ofloxacin 0.3% eye drops
	No PA

	Ciprofloxacin 0.3% Eye Drops
	Xiprofloxacin 0.3% eye drops
	No PA

	Vigamox® 0.5% Eye Drops
	Moxifloxacin HCl 0.5% eye drops
	PA

	Quixin® 0.5% Eye Drops
	Levofloxacin 0.5% eye drops
	PA

	Iquix® 1.5% Eye Drops
	Levofloxacin 1.5% eye drops
	PA

	Azasite® 1% Eye Drops
	Azithromycin 1% eye drops
	PA

	Zymar® 0.3% Eye Drops
	Gatifloxacin 0.3% eye drops
	PA


XVII. Altabax® 1% (retapamulin) Ointment:, Altabax® 1% ointment will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Altabax® ointment is indicated for the topical treatment of impetigo due to Staphylococcus aureus (methicillin-susceptible isolates only) or Streptococcus pyogenes.  Mupirocin 2% ointment is also indicated for the topical treatment of impetigo due to Staphylococcus aureus or Streptococcus pyogenes.   Mupirocin 2% ointment is available without prior approval. 
	Label Name
	Generic name
	Status

	Altabax 1% ointment, 5gm, 10 gm, or 15 gm
	Retapamulin ointment, 5gm, 10 gm, or 15 gm
	PA

	Mupirocin 2% oint., or Centany 2% ointment
	Mupirocin 2% ointment, 22 gm or 30 gm tube
	No PA


XVIII. Cetraxal® 0.2% (ciprofloxacin) Otic Solution: Cetraxal® 0.2% Otic Solution will require manual review for the prior approval process.Cetraxal® 0.2% Otic Solution is indicated for the treatment of acute otitis externa due to susceptible isolates of Pseudomanas aeruginosa or Staphylococcus aureus.    Ofloxacin 0.3% Otic drops and ciprofloxin 0.3% Eye Drops, which can be used in the ear, are available without prior approval. 
	Label Name
	Generic name
	Status

	Cetraxal 0.2% Otic Solution
	Ciprofloxacin 0.2% Otic solution
	PA

	Ofloxacin 0.3% Otic Drops, 5 ml or 10 ml
	Ofloxaxin 0.3% Otic Drops
	No PA

	Ciprofloxacin 0.3% Eye Drops
	Ciprofloxacin 0.3% eye drops
	No PA


XIX. Zonalon® 5% (doxepin HCl) Cream and Prudoxin® 5% (doxepin HCl) Cream: Point-of-sale approval criteria will require a trial of at least two (2) different products of a medium or higher potency topical corticosteroid product in the previous 60 days. Doxepin HCl cream is indicated for the short-term (up to 8 days) management of moderate pruritus in adult patients with atopic dermatitis or lichen simplex chronicus.  Use of doxepin cream for longer than 8 days may result in an increased likelihood of contact sensitization.  For this reason, the criteria will also include a quantity edit that will limit the quantity to one tube per 31 days.
XX. Topical Antifungal creams, solutions, lotions, and shampoos: the approval criteria will require a trial of at least two different products that do not require prior authorization within the previous 45 days before one of the medications that require prior authorization will pay at point of sale. The list of topical antifungal medications is posted on the following page.  Those that will require prior authorization are noted with a “PA” in the status column.   Please note that new brand products that come to market will require prior approval; as MAC’d generics become available the list of drugs that do not require PA may change.  Check the Medicaid website for the most current criteria.
	Topical Antifungal list

	Label Name
	Generic Name
	Status

	Ciclopirox 0.77% cream 
	Ciclopirox olamine 0.77% cream 
	No PA

	Ciclopirox 0.77% topical suspension
	Ciclopirox olamine 0.77% topical suspension
	No PA

	Clotrimazole 1% cream
	Clotrimazole 1% cream (OTC or Rx)
	No PA

	Clotrimazole 1% solution 
	Clotrimazole 1% solution
	No PA

	Econazole 1% cream
	Econazole  nitrate 1% cream
	No PA

	Ketoconazole 2% cream 
	Ketoconazole 2% cream
	No PA

	Ketoconazole 2% Shampoo 
	Ketoconazole 2% shampoo
	No PA

	Ertaczo® 2% cream 
	Sertaconazole nitrate 2% cream
	PA

	Exelderm® 1% cream 
	Sulconazole nitrate 1% cream
	PA

	Exelderm® 1% solution 
	Sulconazole nitrate 1% solution
	PA

	Loprox® 0.77% gel 
	Ciclopirox 0.77% gel
	PA

	Loprox® 1% Shampoo 
	Ciclopirox 1% shampoo
	PA

	Mentax® 1% cream
	Butenafine HCl 1% cream
	PA

	Naftin® 1% Cream
	Naftifine HCl 1% Cream
	PA

	Naftin® 1% Pump Cream
	Naftifine HCl 1% Cream
	PA

	Naftin® 1% Gel 
	Naftifine HCl 1% gel
	PA

	Oxistat® 1% cream 
	Oxiconazole nitrate 1% cream
	PA

	Oxistat® 1% lotion 
	Oxiconazole nitrate 1% lotion
	PA


FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1.  ALL drugs that require a PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) require the prescriber to have a Medicaid provider ID before the claim can be processed.  The prescriber may obtain a Medicaid provider ID either as an enrolled Medicaid provider, or by receiving an assigned Medicaid Prescriber (non-provider) ID, also called “Temporary Prescriber ID”, through the EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk.   Pharmacists are required to enter the prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid. Therefore, the prescribing provider’s NPI MUST be mapped in the Medicaid system to the prescribing provider’s Medicaid provider ID number OR Temporary Provider ID Number to prevent the Medicaid system from rejecting the claim due to lack of recognition of AR Medicaid Provider ID.  

2.  For those drugs that require PRIOR APPROVAL (PA), if the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most commons rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action. 
	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


3. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: providers requesting a prior authorization for a drug on the PDL or for an antipsychotic medication for a recipient < 18 years of age should contact the PDL PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

4. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: providers requesting a prior authorization should call the EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 501-376-2211.   For prior authorization requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the EDS help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
5. Medications in non-solid dosage forms (nasals, inhalers, eye and ear drops, topicals, etc.) continue to be added to the edits-for-appropriate-package-size to prevent inadvertent package size billing errors to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  If the claim rejects due to billing an incorrect package size, it will set edit Y72, which is "Quantity billed must be a multiple of the package size."  If a pharmacist receives this edit when submitting a claim, please verify the quantity and the package size for accuracy or for further assistance please contact the EDS Help Desk.   
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

